

[3328]

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATHI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

**THURSDAY, THE TWENTY FIRST DAY OF AUGUST
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE**

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE GANNAMANENI RAMAKRISHNA
PRASAD**

WRIT PETITION NO: 22244 OF 2025



Between:

Syed Manzoor, S/o Syed Yakihoob Saheb , Aged about 63 years, Occ
business, R/o.FlatNo.404,H.No.16-1/701, DRR Towers ,Near Jayab harathi
Hospital, Somasekharapuram,SPSR Nellore District, A.P.

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep by its Principal Secretary,
Department BC Welfare and Minority Welfare Secretariat, Velagapudi,
Amaravathi, Guntur District., A.P.
2. The District Collector, Nellore SPSR Nellore District, A.P.
3. The Chief Executive Officer, 4th Floor, ImdadGhar Building , Kaleswara
Rao Market, Vijayawada, Andhra Pradesh.
4. The Inspector Auditor Wakh Board , Nellore ,SPSR Nellore District.

Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the
circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be
pleased to issue a Writ or Order or direction more particularly a Writ of
Mandamus to declare action of the Respondent No.3 and 4 are trying to
demolish the welding shop bearing No. 18/54 to an extent of 5 Ankanas
situated at Justice Ansari Road, Achari Street, Nellore, SPSR Nellore District
whereby and where under the coercive measures such as demolition have
been effected in welding shop of the petitioner is illegal, arbitrary, violation of
Principles of natural justice and violation of the Article- 14,21 of the
Constitution of India.

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings with regard to welding shop bearing no. 18/54 to an extent of 5 Ankanas, situated Justice Ansari Road, Achari Street, Nellore, SPSR Nellore District, Pending disposal of WP 22244 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri AKKEM SRIHARIVIRAT Advocate for the Petitioner and of GP FOR SOCIAL WELFARE for the Respondent No.1, Sri SK. KHAJA BASHA, Standing counsel for the Waqf Board, the Court made the following.

ORDER

“Heard Sri M. Sastry Mruthyunjaya, learned Counsel appearing online on behalf of Sri Akkem Sriharivirat, learned Counsel for the Petitioner and Sri Sk. Khaja Basha, learned Standing Counsel for the Waqf Board.

2. In view of the averments in paras 3 & 4 of the Affidavit filed in support of this Writ Petition, there shall be a direction to all the parties to maintain Status-quo obtaining as on today, until the next listing.

3. Let Counter Affidavit be filed within four weeks. One week thereafter for filing Re-joinder.

4. List the matter on 24.09.2025.”

Sd/- SHAIK MOHD. RAFI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

F

To,

- 1. The Principal Secretary, The State of Andhra Pradesh, BC Welfare and Minority Welfare Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District.(by SPECIAL MESSENGER)**
- 2. The District Collector, Nellore SPSR Nellore District, A.P.**

3. The Chief Executive Officer, 4th Floor, ImdadGhar Building , Kaleswara Rao Market,Vijayawada, Andhra Pradesh.
4. The Inspector Auditor Wakh Board , Nellore ,SPSR Nellore District.
(Nos. 2 to 4 by RPAD)
5. One CC to SRI. AKKEM SRIHARIVIRAT Advocate [OPUC]
1. One CC to SRI. SK. KHAJA BASHA, Standing Counsel [OPUC]
6. Two CCs to GP FOR SOCIAL WELFARE ,High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
7. **One spare copy**

HIGH COURT

GRKP,J

DATED:21/08/2025

LIST THE MATTER ON 24.09.2025

ORDER

WP.No.22244 of 2025

STATUS QUO

