

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

TUESDAY, THE THIRD DAY OF MARCH

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE CHALLA GUNARANJAN

WRIT PETITION NO: 22244 OF 2025

Between:

Syed Manzoor, S/o Syed YakihoobSaheb , Aged about 63 years, Occ
business, R/o.FlatNo.404,H.No.16-1/701, DRR Towers ,Near Jayab
harathi Hospital, Somasekharapuram,SPSR Nellore District, A.P.

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep by its Principal Secretary,
Department BC Welfare and Minority Welfare Secretariat, Velagapudi,
Amaravathi, Guntur District., A.P.
2. The District Collector, Nellore SPSR Nellore District, A.P.
3. The Chief Executive Officer, 4th Floor, ImdadGhar Building ,
KaleswaraRao Market, Vijayawada, Andhra Pradesh.
4. The Inspector Auditor Wakh Board, Nellore ,SPSR Nellore District.

Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ or Order or direction more particularly a Writ of Mandamus to declare action of the Respondent No.3 and 4 are trying to demolish the welding shop bearing No. 18/54 to an extent of 5 Ankanas situated at Justice Ansari Road, Achari Street, Nellore, SPSR Nellore District whereby and where under the coercive measures such as demolition have been effected in welding shop of the petitioner is illegal, arbitrary, violation of Principles of natural justice and violation of the Article- 14,21 of the Constitution of India.

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings with regard to welding shop bearing no. 18/54 to an extent of 5 Ankanas, situated Justice Ansari Road, Achari Street, Nellore, SPSR Nellore District, Pending disposal of WP 22244 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the earlier order of the High Court dated. 21.08.2025, 24.09.2025, 23.01.2026 & 03.03.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri AKKEM SRIHARI VIRAT, Advocate for the Petitioner and of GP FOR SOCIAL WELFARE for the Respondent No.1 and of GP FOR REVENUE, for the Respondent No.2 and of Sri Sk. UMAR, learned Counsel representing Sri SK. KHAJA BASHA, STANDING COUNSEL for the Waqf Board, the Court made the following;

ORDER:

Learned counsel for respondents sought further time for filing counter-affidavit.

List the matter after four (04) weeks.

Interim order granted earlier is extended till the next date of hearing.

SD/-A.VIJAYA BABU
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to Sri. AKKEM SRIHARIVIRAT Advocate [OPUC]
2. One CC to Sri. SK. KHAJA BASHA, Standing Counsel [OPUC]
3. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
4. Two CCs to GP FOR SOCIAL WELFARE, High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
5. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

CGR, J

DATED: 03.03.2026

LIST THE MATTER AFTER FOUR (04) WEEKS.

ORDER

WP.No.22244 of 2025

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED.

